

Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Fourth And Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA, AND CATHOLIC
LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
CARLOS ORTIZ MIRANDA
U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 4th Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20017

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.
ETHAN D. DETTMER
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION IN VIOLATION OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	6
A. The Text and Context of the Executive Order Leave No Doubt That It Targets Muslims for Special Disfavor, Failing the Basic Requirement of Religious Neutrality	8
B. Excluding Migrants and Refugees on the Basis of Religion Fails Strict Scrutiny and Is Unconstitutional	10
II. THE CATHOLIC CHURCH TAKES A STRONG STAND AGAINST RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION IN ALL ITS FORMS	13
A. Catholic Immigrants to the United States Have Experienced Discrimination Firsthand	13
B. The Catholic Church Is Committed to Helping Migrants and Refugees of All Religious Faiths	18
C. The Church, Through Its Pastoral Ministry to Refugees, Has Witnessed Directly the Suffering Caused By the Discriminatory Executive Order	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	8
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita</i> <i>Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	7
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	15

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 7, 8, 26
Executive Order	
Executive Order 13,780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	5, 12
Other Authorities	
Associated Press, <i>Syrian Refugee Finds His Place at Ohio Shoe Repair Shop</i> , Crux, July 5, 2017	23
Rory Carroll, <i>America’s Dark and Not-Very- Distant History of Hating Catholics</i> , The Guardian, Sept. 12, 2015.....	14
Catholic Charities USA, <i>Justice for Newcomers: A Catholic Call for Solidarity and Reform</i> (2005).....	4

Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc., <i>Modern Catholic Social Teaching on Immigration: Notable Quotes</i> (2015)	19
<i>Christus Dominus</i> (1965)	19
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Dignitatis Humanae</i> (1965)	2
John Tracy Ellis, <i>American Catholicism</i> (2d ed. 1969)	14
Exodus 23:9	19
<i>Exsul Familia</i> (1952)	19
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 38 (1992)	15, 17
Rhina Guidos, <i>As the Partial Travel Ban Nears, Agencies Worry About Refugees in Limbo</i> , <i>Crux</i> , July 5, 2017	23
H.R.J. Res. 1, 44th Cong., 1st Sess., 4 Cong. Rec. 205 (1875)	17
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	15
John Jay, Address to the People of Great Britain (1774), 1 <i>The Correspondence and Public Papers of John Jay (1763–1781)</i>	15
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	15, 16

Ellen Knickmeyer, <i>Trump's Travel Bans Keep Orphans from US Foster Families</i> , Boston Globe, July 31, 2017	25
Matthew 8:20	4
Matthew 25:35	19
Cardinal Theodore McCarrick, The Universal Church as Defender of the Rights of Migrants (Mar. 21, 2011)	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	8, 14
Richard E. Morgan, <i>The Supreme Court and Religion</i> (1972)	16
Justin Wm. Moyer, <i>Trump's Travel Ban Is Leaving Orphans Stuck in Refugee Camps</i> , Denver Post, July 28, 2017	25
<i>Nostra Aetate</i> (1965)	2
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>The Global Religious Landscape</i> (2012)	10
Pope Francis, Address at South Lawn of the White House (Sept. 23, 2015)	18
Pope Francis, Address to the Joint Session of the United States Congress, 161 Cong. Rec. H6193 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 2015)	7
Pope Francis, Address to Participants in the 6th International Forum on Migration and Peace (Feb. 21, 2017)	20

Pope Francis, Message of His Holiness Pope Francis on the 104th World Day of Migrants and Refugees 2018 (Aug. 15, 2017)	20
Pope John Paul II, Message of John Paul II for Lent 1998 (Sept. 9, 1997).....	20
Romans 12:13	19
Tianna Rooney & Todd Rooney, <i>President Trump’s Refugee Ban Is Splitting Our Family Apart</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 28, 2017	24
Todd Scribner & J. Kevin Appleby, <i>On Strangers No Longer: Perspectives on the Historic U.S.–Mexican Catholic Bishops’ Pastoral Letter on Migration</i> (2013).....	19
Daniel J. Tichenor, <i>Dividing Lines: The Politics of Immigration Control in America</i> (2002).....	16
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Children and Migration</i>	24
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Migration and Refugee Services</i> , “Mission Statement”	2
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, Statement of Archbishop Joseph Kurtz of Louisville, KY and President of USCCB on the Syrian Refugee Crisis (Sept. 10, 2015).....	20
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Those We Serve</i> , “Refugees”	23

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, U.S. Bishops Chairman Urges Administration to Raise Cap on Refugee Admissions (July 14, 2017).....	22
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, USCCB Chairman Welcomes Ninth Circuit Decision Upholding Preliminary Injunction on Refugee Resettlement Pause and Travel Ban (June 13, 2017).....	22
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, USCCB Committee on Migration Chair Strongly Opposes Executive Order Because It Harms Vulnerable Refugee and Immigrant Families (Jan. 27, 2017).....	22
Loredana Vuoto, <i>Could Trump’s Muslim Ban Threaten Everyone’s Religious Freedom?</i> , Catholic News Agency, Jan. 14, 2016	18
George Washington, Letter to the Annual Meeting of Quakers (Oct. 13, 1789).....	13
George Washington, Letter to Joshua Holmes (Dec. 2, 1783)	14
Elie Wiesel, <i>One Must Not Forget</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Oct. 27, 1986	6
Jie Zong & Jeanne Batalova, Migration Policy Inst., <i>Refugees and Asylees in the United States</i> (June 7, 2017)	21
